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Abstract

Three studies were conducted to evaluate selected insecticides for efficacy against tarnished plant bugs. The studies
were conducted in Lonoke and Woodruff Counties in Arkansas during the 2004 growing season. Studies indicated
considerable variations in levels of control.

Introduction

Tarnished Plant Bugs are troublesome pest in cotton (Hollingsworth et. al, 1995; Kharboutli et. al, 1998; Robbins et.
al 1998). Plant bugs feed on a variety of plant fruiting structures including squares, blooms and bolls. Typically they
damage young squares by puncturing and feeding on the tissue. In white flowers the damage will cause a“dirty”
appearance by feeding on the anther of the bloom. When plant bugs feed on young bolls they puncture the boll wall
which can result in damaged lint and seed. Boll feeding usualy results in the formation of wart-like scars and causes
off color lint.

Methods and Materials

Test one was conducted on Chappell Farms, Woodruff County, Arkansas. The study was conducted in a grower
field planted with Paymaster 960 RR. Plot size was four rows by 50 ft. Plots were sprayed with a Multi-Task spray
tractor at 9.7 GPA using compressed air on July 22, 2004. Observations were made on July 26 (4 DAT), and July30
(8 DAT) using a beat cloth. Two samples were taken in each plot for a total of 10 row feet.

Test two was conducted at Brantley farms, Lonoke County, Arkansas. The Variety of cotton was DPL 444 BRR,

planted on May, 10. Plots size was four rows by 50 ft. Each plot was sprayed with a Multi-Task spray tractor at 9.7
GPA using compressed air on June 28, and July 7, 2004. Observations were conducted on July 1 (3 DAT),7 (8
DAT),9 (2 DAT), and 14 (7 DAT) using a beat cloth. Two samples were taken in each plot for atotal of 10 row feet.

Test three was conducted at the same location as Test two on Brantley farms, Lonoke County, Arkansas. The cotton
was mowed, fertilized, and watered on July 21, 2004. Plot size was four rows by 50 ft. Each plot was sprayed with a
hand boom system using compressed CO2 delivery on August 31, and September 10, 2004. The boom was fitted
with TX6 hollow cone nozzles at 20in. spacing. Spray volume was 9 GPA, a 45 PS|. Data was collected on
September 3 (3 DAT), 7 (7 DAT), 10 (10 DAT), 13 (3 DAT), and 17 (7 DAT) using a beat cloth. Each plot was
sampled twice for atotal of 10 row feet.

Results and Discussion
Testl
The results of Test 1 (Table 1) indicated at 4 DAT that only Trimax at 1.5 oz and Orthene had significantly fewer
plant bugs than the untreated check. At 8 DAT Intruder at 0.6 0z/a, Vydate, Trimax at 1 0z/a, Bidrin, and Diamond
a 6 oz/a had significantly fewer plant bugs than the untreated check.

Test 2
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In Test 2 (Table 2), following the initial application very little difference was observed between all treatments.
After the second application at 2 DAT the untreated check had significantly more plant bugs compared to the
Vydate and the Centric at 0.031 Ib ai/a. At 7 DAT of the second application all treatments had significantly fewer
plant bugs than the untreated check with the exception of Intruder + Vydate.

Test 3

In Test 3 (Table 3) following the initial application at 3 DAT, all treatments had significantly fewer plant bugs than
the untreated check with Diamond at 0.039 Ib ai/a and Karate Z having significantly more plant bugs than all other
treatments. At 7 DAT of the first application, al treatments had fewer plant bugs than the untreated check with the
exception of Karate Z. Bidrin and Diamond + Bidrin had significantly fewer plant bugs than the low rate of
KN-128. At 10 DAT only Vydate + Intruder , Bidrin, Orhtene, and Diamond + Bidrin had fewer plant bugs than
the untreated check. Following the second application, at 3 DAT, Karate Z and the untreated check had significantly
more plant bugs compared to al other treatments. The same trend was observed at 7 DAT.
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Table 1. Summary of results of Test 1 Per 10 row feet, Wodruff, County AR, 2004

Trt Treatment Rate (4 DAT) (8 DAT) Seasonal
No. Name Rate Unit Totals
1 INTRUDER 0.4 oz/a 6.5 a 5 ab 115 ab
cocC 1 pta
2 INTRUDER 0.6 oz/a 6 ab 25 bc 8.5 abc
cocC 1 pta
3 CENTRIC 1.25 oz/a 3 abc 3.75 abc 6.75 bc
VYDATE C-
4 LV 0.31 Ib aila 45 abc 2.25 bc 6.75 bc
VYDATE C-
5 LV 0.25 Ib ai/a 3 abc 4 abc 7 bc
INTRUDER 0.4 oz/a
6 TRIMAX 15 oz/a 175 c 3.75 abc 55 ¢
7 TRIMAX 1 oz/a 45 abc 2.75 bc 7.25 bc
8 LEVERAGE 3.75 ozla 2.75 abc 45 abc 7.25 bc
9 DIAMOND 6 oz/a 3 abc 175 ¢ 4.75
10 ORTHENE 0.33 Ib ai/a 2.25 bc 3.75 abc 6

11 BIDRIN 0.33 Ib ai/a 2.75 abc 2 c 4.75
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Table 2. Summary of results of Test 1 Per 10 row feet, Lonoke, County AR, 2004

Trt
No.

10
11
12

Treatment
Name

INTRUDER
cocC

INTRUDER
cocC

INTRUDER
CcoC

INTRUDER
VYDATE C-
LV

CcocC

INTRUDER
VYDATE C-
LV

cocC
VYDATE C-
LV

cocC

CENTRIC

CENTRIC

CENTRIC
TRIMAX
DIAMOND
CHECK

Rate

0.033

0.039

0.05

0.018

0.25

0.025

0.25

0.25

0.031

0.037

0.05
1.5

Rate

Unit
Ib
ai/a
pt/a
Ib
ai/a
pt/a
Ib
ai/a
pt/a
b
ai/a
Ib
ai/a
pt/a
Ib
ai/a
Ib
ai/a
pt/a
Ib
ai/a
pt/a
Ib
ai/a
Ib
ai/a
b
ai/a
oz/a
oz/a

3 DAT

0.5

0.75

0.5

0.25

0.75

0.25

0.25

0.25
0.5
0.5

1.25

ab

ab

ab

ab

ab

ab

ab

ab
ab
ab

8 DAT

2

3.5

3.25

4.5

3.25

3.75

3.5

2.5
3.75
4.25
3.75

b

ab

ab

ab

ab

ab

ab

ab
ab
ab
ab

2 DAT

0.75

2.25

0.75

1.75

1.25

0.25

1.25

0.75

15
0.75
2.75

abc

ab

abc

abc

abc

bc

abc

abc
abc
abc

7 DAT

3.5

4.5

55

2.75

2.5

2.75

2.75
3.75
3.75
8.25

ab

Q T T T

12.25 a

Seasonal

Total

6.75

9.5

8.5

12.25

7.5

7.25

8.25

7.75

6.25
9.5
9.25
16

bc

bc

bc

ab

bc

bc

bc

bc

bc
bc
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Table 3. Summary of results of Test 1 Per 10 row feet, Lonoke, County AR, 2004

Trt

No.

10

11
12

Treatment
Name

STEWARD

STEWARD

KN-128

KN-128

VYDATE

VYDATE

INTRUDER

BIDRIN

ORTHENE

DIAMOND

DIAMOND

BIDRIN

KARATE Z
uTtC

Rate

0.09

0.104

0.09

0.104

0.31

0.31

0.018

0.5

0.5

0.039

0.039

0.5

0.033

Rate

Unit  (3DAT) (7DAT)
Ib

aila 25 ¢ 108 bc
Ib

aila 6 ¢ 925 bc
Ib

aila 5 ¢ 135 b
Ib

aila 35 ¢ 9.5 bc
Ib

aila 25 ¢ 6.25 bc
Ib

ai/a 5 ¢ 75 bc
Ib

aila

Ib

ai/a 2 c 4 c
Ib

aila 25 ¢ 375 ¢
Ib

ai/a 12 b 145 b
Ib

aila 1 ¢ 5 ¢
Ib

ai/a

Ib

aila 13.8 b 2938

315 a 36

( 10DAT) (3DAT)
28 ab 325 d
21 abc 6 cd

273 ab 575 «cd

193 abc 475 «cd
27 ab 3 d

16.3 bc 3 d

185 bc 1 d
13 ¢ 25 d

20.3 abc 105 ¢
11 c 075 d

28.3 ab 395

313 a 325 b

(7DAT)

9.5

9.75

10

3.75

5.5

2.5

8.25

1.75

45
26

C

C

1805

Seasonal
Total TPB

54  bcd

52 bcd

61.5 bc

40.8 b-e

44.3 Db-e

37.8 cde

28 de

238 e

655 b

195 e

156
157
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