EFFICACY OF SELECTED INSECTICIDES FOR CONTROL OF TARNISHED PLANT BUG IN ARKANSAS, 2004

G. M. Lorenz
Univ. of Arkansas CES
Little Rock, AR
Kyle Colwell
Little Rock, AR
Jeremy Greene and Chuck Capps
University of Arkansas
Monticello, AR
J. Hardke
U of A Division of Ag
Little Rock, AR

Abstract

Three studies were conducted to evaluate selected insecticides for efficacy against tarnished plant bugs. The studies were conducted in Lonoke and Woodruff Counties in Arkansas during the 2004 growing season. Studies indicated considerable variations in levels of control.

Introduction

Tarnished Plant Bugs are troublesome pest in cotton (Hollingsworth et. al, 1995; Kharboutli et. al, 1998; Robbins et. al 1998). Plant bugs feed on a variety of plant fruiting structures including squares, blooms and bolls. Typically they damage young squares by puncturing and feeding on the tissue. In white flowers the damage will cause a "dirty" appearance by feeding on the anther of the bloom. When plant bugs feed on young bolls they puncture the boll wall which can result in damaged lint and seed. Boll feeding usually results in the formation of wart-like scars and causes off color lint.

Methods and Materials

Test one was conducted on Chappell Farms, Woodruff County, Arkansas. The study was conducted in a grower field planted with Paymaster 960 RR. Plot size was four rows by 50 ft. Plots were sprayed with a Multi-Task spray tractor at 9.7 GPA using compressed air on July 22, 2004. Observations were made on July 26 (4 DAT), and July30 (8 DAT) using a beat cloth. Two samples were taken in each plot for a total of 10 row feet.

Test two was conducted at Brantley farms, Lonoke County, Arkansas. The Variety of cotton was DPL 444 BRR, planted on May, 10. Plots size was four rows by 50 ft. Each plot was sprayed with a Multi-Task spray tractor at 9.7 GPA using compressed air on June 28, and July 7, 2004. Observations were conducted on July 1 (3 DAT),7 (8 DAT),9 (2 DAT), and 14 (7 DAT) using a beat cloth. Two samples were taken in each plot for a total of 10 row feet. Test three was conducted at the same location as Test two on Brantley farms, Lonoke County, Arkansas. The cotton was mowed, fertilized, and watered on July 21, 2004. Plot size was four rows by 50 ft. Each plot was sprayed with a hand boom system using compressed CO2 delivery on August 31, and September 10, 2004. The boom was fitted with TX6 hollow cone nozzles at 20in. spacing. Spray volume was 9 GPA, at 45 PSI. Data was collected on September 3 (3 DAT), 7 (7 DAT), 10 (10 DAT), 13 (3 DAT), and 17 (7 DAT) using a beat cloth. Each plot was sampled twice for a total of 10 row feet.

Results and Discussion

Test1

The results of Test 1 (Table 1) indicated at 4 DAT that only Trimax at 1.5 oz and Orthene had significantly fewer plant bugs than the untreated check. At 8 DAT Intruder at 0.6 oz/a, Vydate, Trimax at 1 oz/a, Bidrin, and Diamond at 6 oz/a had significantly fewer plant bugs than the untreated check.

Test 2

In Test 2 (Table 2), following the initial application very little difference was observed between all treatments. After the second application at 2 DAT the untreated check had significantly more plant bugs compared to the Vydate and the Centric at 0.031 lb ai/a. At 7 DAT of the second application_all treatments had significantly fewer plant bugs than the untreated check with the exception of Intruder + Vydate.

Test 3

In Test 3 (Table 3) following the initial application at 3 DAT, all treatments had significantly fewer plant bugs than the untreated check with Diamond at 0.039 lb ai/a and Karate Z having significantly more plant bugs than all other treatments. At 7 DAT of the first application, all treatments had fewer plant bugs than the untreated check with the exception of Karate Z. Bidrin and Diamond + Bidrin had significantly fewer plant bugs than the low rate of KN-128. At 10 DAT only Vydate + Intruder, Bidrin, Orhtene, and Diamond + Bidrin had fewer plant bugs than the untreated check. Following the second application, at 3 DAT, Karate Z and the untreated check had significantly more plant bugs compared to all other treatments. The same trend was observed at 7 DAT.

Acknowledgements

We would like to thank Chappell Farms and Brantley Farms for their cooperation in these studies. We also would like to acknowledge Bayer Crop Science, DuPont Ag, Syngenta Crop Protection, Crompton, and AmVac for their support of these studies.

References

Hollingsworth, R.G., D.C. Steinkraus, and N.P. Tugwell. 1995. Insecticide resistance in Arkansas populations of Tarnished Plant Bugs (Heteroptera: Miridae) and tolerance differences between nymphs and adults. J. Econ. Entomology

Kharboutli, M.S., C.T. Allen, C. Capps, and L. Earnest. 1998. Insecticides for Tarnished Plant Bug control in Southeast Arkansas. *IN* Proceedings Beltwide Cotton Conferences

Robbins, J.T., F.A. Harris, R.E. Furr. 1998. Tarnished Plant Bug control in the Mississippi Delta. *IN* Proceedings Beltwide Cotton Conferences. pp. 1197-1998

TD 11 1 C	C 1, CTD	. 1 D 10	C . XX7 1 CC	C . AD 2004
Table I. Summa	iry of results of T	est i Per IO r	ow feet. Wodruff.	County AR, 2004

Trt No.	Treatment Name	Rate	Rate Unit	(4 D	AT)	(8 D	AT)	Seasor Total	
NO.	Name	Rate	Unit			_			•
1	INTRUDER	0.4	oz/a	6.5	а	5	ab	11.5	ab
	COC	1	pt/a						
2	INTRUDER	0.6	oz/a	6	ab	2.5	bc	8.5	abc
	COC	1	pt/a						
3	CENTRIC	1.25	oz/a	3	abc	3.75	abc	6.75	bc
	VYDATE C-				7				
4	LV	0.31	lb ai/a	4.5	abc	2.25	bc	6.75	bc
	VYDATE C-				7				
5	LV	0.25	lb ai/a	3	abc	4	abc	7	bc
	INTRUDER	0.4	oz/a						
6	TRIMAX	1.5	oz/a	1.75	С	3.75	abc	5.5	С
7	TRIMAX	1	oz/a	4.5	abc	2.75	bc	7.25	bc
8	LEVERAGE	3.75	oz/a	2.75	abc	4.5	abc	7.25	bc
9	DIAMOND	6	oz/a	3	abc	1.75	С	4.75	С
10	ORTHENE	0.33	lb ai/a	2.25	bc	3.75	abc	6	С
11	BIDRIN	0.33	lb ai/a	2.75	abc	2	С	4.75	С

12 Untreat	ed Check	6.5	а	5.75	а	12.25	а

Table 2. Summary of results of Test 1 Per 10 row feet, Lonoke, County AR, 2004

Trt	Treatment		Rate		,		,					Seasoi	nal
No.	Name	Rate	Unit	3 D	AT	8 0	PΑΤ	2 DAT		7 DAT		Total	
1	INTRUDER COC	0.033	lb ai/a pt/a	0.5	ab	2	b	0.75	abc	3.5	b	6.75	bc
2	INTRUDER COC	0.039	lb ai/a pt/a	0.75	ab	3.5	ab	2.25	ab	3	b	9.5	bc
3	INTRUDER COC	0.05 1	lb ai/a pt/a	0	b	3.25	ab	0.75	abc	4.5	b	8.5	bc
4	INTRUDER VYDATE C- LV COC	0.018 0.25 1	lb ai/a lb ai/a pt/a	0.5	ab	4.5	ab	1.75	abc	5.5	ab	12.25	ab
5	INTRUDER VYDATE C- LV COC	0.025 0.25 1	lb ai/a lb ai/a pt/a	0.25	ab	3.25	ab	1.25	abc	2.75	b	7.5	bc
6	VYDATE C- LV COC	0.25 1	lb ai/a pt/a	0.75	ab	3.75	ab	0.25	bc	2.5	b	7.25	bc
7	CENTRIC	0.031	lb ai/a	0.25	ab	6	а	0	С	2	b	8.25	bc
8	CENTRIC	0.037	lb ai/a	0.25	ab	3.5	ab	1.25	abc	2.75	b	7.75	bc
9	CENTRIC	0.05	lb ai/a	0.25	ab	2.5	ab	0.75	abc	2.75	b	6.25	С
10	TRIMAX	1.5	oz/a	0.5	ab	3.75	ab	1.5	abc	3.75	b	9.5	bc
11	DIAMOND	6	oz/a	0.5	ab	4.25	ab	0.75	abc	3.75	b	9.25	bc
12	CHECK		,	1.25	а	3.75	ab	2.75	а	8.25	а	16	а

Table 3. Summary of results of Test 1 Per 10 row feet, Lonoke, County AR, 2004

Trt	Treatment	,	Rate				7				,		7		sonal
No.	Name	Rate	Unit	(3DAT)	(7D	AT)	(100	PAT)	(3D	AT)	(7D	AT)	Total	TPB
1	STEWARD	0.09	lb ai/a	2.5	С	10.8	bc	28	ab	3.25	d	9.5	С	54	bcd
2	STEWARD	0.104	lb ai/a	6	С	9.25	bc	21	abc	6	cd	9.75	С	52	bcd
3	KN-128	0.09	lb ai/a	5	С	13.5	b	27.3	ab	5.75	cd	10	С	61.5	bc
4	KN-128	0.104	lb ai/a	3.5	С	9.5	bc	19.3	abc	4.75	cd	3.75	С	40.8	b-e
5	VYDATE	0.31	lb ai/a	2.5	С	6.25	bc	27	ab	3	d	5.5	С	44.3	b-e
6	VYDATE	0.31	lb ai/a lb	5	С	7.5	bc	16.3	bc	3	d	6	С	37.8	cde
	INTRUDER	0.018	ai/a												
7	BIDRIN	0.5	lb ai/a	2	С	4	С	18.5	bc	1	d	2.5	С	28	de
8	ORTHENE	0.5	lb ai/a	2.5	С	3.75	С	13	С	2.5	d	2	С	23.8	е
9	DIAMOND	0.039	lb ai/a	12	b	14.5	b	20.3	abc	10.5	С	8.25	С	65.5	b
10	DIAMOND	0.039	lb ai/a lb	1	С	5	С	11	С	0.75	d	1.75	С	19.5	е
	BIDRIN	0.5	ai/a												
11	KARATE Z	0.033	lb ai/a	13.8	b	29.8	а	28.3	ab	39.5	а	45	а	156	а
12	UTC	*		31.5	а	36	а	31.3	а	32.5	b	26	b	157	а